1	Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program - \$1,600,000]		
2	Cumulant, and Cabotaneo Coo Che Baccan regram \$1,000,000]		
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and		
4	expend a grant in the amount of \$1,600,000 from the Department of Justice for		
5	participation in a program entitled, "Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance		
6	Use Site-Based Program," for the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30,		
7	2027; and delegating authority under Charter Section 9.118(a) to the Director of Health		
8	to approve a Grant Agreement between the City, acting by and through the Department		
9	of Public Health, and the Department of Justice, for a term of three years from October		
10	1, 2024 to September 30, 2027, and for a total not to exceed amount of \$1,600,000.		
11			
12	WHEREAS, The Department of Justice (DOJ) has agreed to fund the San Francisco		
13	Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$1,600,000 for the period of October 1,		
14	2024, through September 30, 2027; and		
15	WHEREAS, DPH, through its Office of Overdose Prevention, will implement the		
16	program entitled Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Use Site-Based Program;		
17	and		
18	WHEREAS, The purpose of this program is to develop a comprehensive, collaborative,		
19	and innovative Overdose Fatality Review (OFR), incorporating key partners from across San		
20	Francisco; and		
21	WHEREAS, Expected outcomes include establishing a comprehensive and		
22	collaborative OFR; timely, actionable, community-responsive, and locally-specific overdose		
23	fatality data; enhanced collaboration across healthcare, public safety, justice-involved, and		
24	community partners; enhanced understanding of service gaps and identification of potential		
25			

1	touchpoints for overdose interventions; and the identification of local, context-specific		
2	solutions to prevent overdose; and		
3	WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(a), requires Board of Supervisors' approval by		
4	Resolution of any contract that when entered into has anticipated revenue of \$1 million dollar		
5	or more; and		
6	WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and		
7	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received		
8	the award letter on November 15, 2024, for a project start date of October 1, 2024; and		
9	WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of		
10	\$16,178; now, therefore, be it		
11	RESOLVED, The funds accepted for this grant shall be placed into the Board of		
12	Supervisors' reserve until released; and, be it		
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept a gran		
14	in the amount of \$1,600,000 from the DOJ; and, be it		
15	FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors delegates their authority to release		
16	these funds to the Budget and Finance Committee and the Clerk of the Board is directed to		
17	schedule a hearing at the Budget and Finance Committee to duly review the complete file ar		
18	consider the release of the funds to the Department of Public Health; and, be it		
19	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Department of Public Health shall be hereby		
20	authorized to expend the grant award of \$1,600,000 upon the release of funds from the Boar		
21	of Supervisors' Reserve; and, be it		
22	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby delegates authority		
23	under Charter Section 9.118(a) to the Director of Health to approve the Grant Agreement wit		
24	the Department of Justice for use of these grant funds with a total not to exceed amount of		
25	\$1,600,000, for a term of three years from October 1, 2024 to September 30, 2027, for		

1	implementation of the program, entitled "Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance		
2	Use Site-Based Program"; and, be it		
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of the Grant Agreement being fully		
4	executed by all parties, the Department of Public Health shall submit to the Clerk of the Board		
5	of Supervisors a completely executed copy for inclusion in File No. 241216. This requirement		
6	and obligation resides with the Department, and is for purposes of having a complete file only		
7	and in no manner affects the validity of approved Grant Agreement.		
8			
9			
10	Recommended:	Approved: <u>/s/</u>	
11		Benjamin McCloskey,	
12		Interim Mayor's Budget Director	
13	<u>/s/</u>		
14	Dr. Grant Colfax	Approved: /s/Jocelyn Quintos for Greg Wagner	
15	Director of Health	Greg Wagner, Controller	
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			